**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on May 8, 2023.

## Resolution Authorizing Advertisement of Open Public Works Position

**WHEREAS**, the Highway Department and Water & Sewer Department require a minimum level of staffing to meet the needs of the residents and property owners of the Town of Pendleton, maintaining infrastructure and performing vital tasks; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town continues to recruit for a potential full-time opening in the Highway Department; and

**WHEREAS,** at the January 9, 2023 meeting of the Town Board a resolution was adopted authorizing the advertisement for potential openings for the titles of Truck Driver and Mechanical Equipment Operator; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town continues to recruit potential talent for an opening in the Highway Department and advertising for candidates for expanded position titles may attract qualified applicants; and

**WHEREAS**, the Highway Superintendent has requested authorization to advertise for potential openings that include the job titles of Laborer and Automotive Mechanic.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 8<sup>th</sup> day of May 2023 that the Town Supervisor is authorized to create a posting for a potential opening in the Highway Department that may include job titles of Laborer and Automotive Mechanic, in addition to the previously approved posting for Truck Driver and Mechanical Equipment Operator.

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Town Clerk is authorized to publicly advertise these potential openings. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1